
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Access the online meeting here  

Date: Tuesday 16 June 2020 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennett, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 
Access the online meeting here.  
 
Public Guidance on how to access an online meeting  

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Tara Shannon Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718352 or email tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr James Sheppard, Aldbourne and Ramsbury 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Marlborough East (Chairman) 
Cllr Jane Davies, West Selkley 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, Marlborough West (Vice-Chair) 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTVkYzQ1YWYtMDJiYS00YThiLTk2N2EtMzE5Nzg5NWZiOTU5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229390d29a-6396-4c5f-bff4-3a0374cf1671%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTVkYzQ1YWYtMDJiYS00YThiLTk2N2EtMzE5Nzg5NWZiOTU5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229390d29a-6396-4c5f-bff4-3a0374cf1671%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Inform
[...]
ltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MTVkYzQ1YWYtMDJiYS00YThiLTk2N2EtMzE5Nzg5NWZiOTU5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229390d29a-6396-4c5f-bff4-3a0374cf1671%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14168


Page 3 

 

 
Questions  
 
Those wishing to ask questions in relation to an item on this agenda are required to give 
notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda 
no later than 5pm Thursday 11 June 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later 
than 5pm Friday 12 June 2020. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice.  
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior to the 
meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  
 

 



Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of Chair (Pages 1 - 2) 2.30pm 

 To elect the Chair for the forthcoming year.  

2   Election of Vice-Chair   

 To elect the Vice-Chair for the forthcoming year.   

3   Welcome and Introductions  2.35pm 

4   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

5   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 28 January 2020.  

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

7   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 
13 - 32) 

2.40pm 

 To appoint representatives to Marlborough Area Board Outside 
Bodies and Working Groups.  
 
The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a) Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set 
out at Appendix A; 
 

b) Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as 
set out in Appendix B; and 

 
c) Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as 

set out in Appendix C. 

 

8   Grants (Pages 33 - 44) 2.45pm 

 To note the following grants, which have already been awarded 
under the delegated authority of the Community Engagement 
Manager. 
 
Community Area Grants: 

 Aldbourne Heritage Centre, £969.00 towards a security 
upgrade. 

 Kennet Valley Kickabout, £350.00 towards new goalposts 

 



Page 5 

 

 Phoenix Brass Band, £1,800.00 towards new uniforms. 
 
Health & Wellbeing Grants: 

 Marlborough Town Council, £500.00 towards support for 
COVID-19 

 The Jubilee Centre, Marlborough, £500.00 towards support 
for COVID-19. 

 
Youth Grants: 

 St John’s Academy, Marlborough, £3000.00, technology for 
low-income families 

 
For more details please see the attached agenda reports.  

9   Urgent items  2.50pm 

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

 





Extract from Part 3 of the Constitution: Appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen 
of Area Boards 

 
4.9 The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first 
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the Council, 
by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election year where after 
the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each area board will take place 
to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman. 
 
4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be seconded 
to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence without their 
written consent. 
 
4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected. 
 
4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor and 
declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors present and 
voting, to be the winner. 
 
4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election and 
then declare the result. 
 
4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the candidates. The 
Democratic Services representative will then announce the candidate with the least 
number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated (in the case of a tie for the 
least number of votes, the Democratic Services representative shall draw lots to 
determine which candidate to be eliminated). A further vote shall be taken for the 
remaining candidates and after each vote the candidate with the least number of 
votes shall be eliminated until only two candidates remain and a final vote taken. 
 
4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability to use a 
casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 
 
4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





 
 
 

 
 
Marlborough Area Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD MEETING HELD ON 28 
JANUARY 2020 AT MARLBOROUGH TOWN HALL, 5 HIGH ST, MARLBOROUGH 
SN8 1AA. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Chairman), Cllr Jane Davies and Cllr Nick Fogg MBE (Vice-
Chair) 
 
 
  

 
1 Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited the Councillors 
and officers present to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman also welcomed Jess Gibbons, the new director of Communities 
and Neighbourhood Services. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sally of the Jubilee Day Centre for providing the 
refreshments for the meeting.  
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Alexa Davies, Marlborough Community Engagement Manager 
 

 
3 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 were considered and it 
was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 
 
 

5 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
  

 Wiltshire Family and Community Learning 
Wiltshire Family and Community Learning included a range of 
community-based and outreach learning opportunities. Courses were 
funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency.  
 
Learners had to be 19+, have been resident in UK/EU for three or more 
years, have less than five GCSEs grades A-C and/or be a service family 
and/or in receipt of benefits. 
 
Call on 01225 770478 to find out more about the service. Or email: 
familyandcommunitylearning@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 

 Flood Resilience in Your Local Area 
Communities may be interested in holding a workshop to enable any 
towns and parishes within the area the opportunity to sit down and work 
through drafting up a flood plan for their community along with a 
colleague from the Environment Agency. 
 
Communities could find out if they were at risk of flooding here: 
https://www.gov.uk/check-flood-risk. 
 
For more information please contact Renate Malton, Flood Resilience 
Officer on renate.malton@wiltshire.gov.uk. 
 

 Motiv8 Children and Young People’s Service 
Motiv8 provided support services in Wiltshire for children and young 
people, up to their 18th birthday, with problematic substance use. They 
also supported children, young people and families affected by parental 
substance use.  Its primary objective was to improve the health, welf
[...]
t therapy 

 Alzheimer’s support sessions, and 

 Exercise classes, with a focus on falls prevention.  
 
A representative of Carer Support Wiltshire spoke in support of their grant 
Application. The application to the Health and Wellbeing Grant fund was 
considered and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Carer Support Wiltshire (CSW), £ 2,084.00, towards their 
Carer Outreach Campaign at Savernake Community Hospital. 

 
Dementia Friendly Marlborough 
In an addition to the agenda the Chairman invited Sally Rhodes of Dementia 
Friendly Marlborough to give an update to the meeting.  
 
Sally explained that the population was aging and the population of 
Marlborough had above the national average of 55 year olds. There were over 
42,000 people in Wiltshire living with Dementia. Reasonable adjustments could 
make things much easier for these people.  
 
People could attend a free course to become a ‘Dementia Friend’, which only 
takes one hour. Ms Rhodes encouraged anyone interested to get in touch and 
requested that everyone spread the word.  
 
The Chairman thanked Ms Turner and Ms Rhodes for their presentations. The 
Chair stated that Dementia Friendly Marlborough was an extremely worthwhile 
cause.  
 

11 Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding 
 
Representatives of organisations applying for grants spoke in support of their 
application.  
 
It was explained that the application from Marlborough RFC was actually an 
application to the community area grant fund so would be considered under that 
item. The applications for youth funding were considered and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Aldbourne Youth Council, £4,565.00, towards their Winter 
programme.  

 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

12 Community Area Grant Scheme 
 
Representatives of organisations applying for grants spoke in support of their 
applications.  
  
The applications to the community area grant fund were considered and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 

 To grant Marlborough RFC, £2822.40, towards new floodlights. 

 To grant Friends of Aldbourne Band, £2,300.00 of the £4,781.00 
requested, towards new instruments.  
REASON: To ensure there were enough funds to support other 
worthwhile causes for the rest of the year.  

 
13 Any Other Questions 

 
There were none. 
 

14 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

15 Evaluation and Close 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. It was noted that the next 
meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on Tuesday 24 March 2020 
and would be the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  7.00  - 8.45 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Tara Shannon of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718352, e-mail tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Area Board 
16 June 2020 
 

Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint representatives to Outside Bodies, and to reconstitute and appoint to 

Working Groups for the year 2020/21. 
 
2. Background 
 
2.1. The Area Board is invited to appoint Councillor representatives to the Outside Bodies 

listed at Appendix A.  These appointments will continue for the duration of 
Councillors’ terms of office, unless the Board determines otherwise. 
 

2.2. The Area Board is also invited to reconstitute the Working Groups set out in 
Appendix B, with the Terms of Reference set out at Appendix C, and to make 
appointments to these groups.   

 
2.3. Similarly, the Area Board is invited to appoint a named Champion to work with the 

Area Board and Health and Wellbeing Group for 2020/21. 
 

3. Main Considerations 
 
3.1. In 2010 all Area Boards appointed Community Area Transport Groups (CATGs), 

which operated as informal working groups making recommendations to the Area 
Board for approval.  Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix C.   
 

3.2. Some Area Boards have a Local Youth Network (LYN) to facilitate positive activities 
for young people in the community area. Terms of Reference are set out in Appendix 
C.  
 

3.3. Some Area Boards have also established working groups to consider and facilitate 
the development of Health and Wellbeing Centre proposals. Where these have 
Terms of Reference it is for the Area Board to determine and amend where required.  

 
3.4. From 2015, Area Boards have been able to establish a local Health and Wellbeing 

Group to consider health and wellbeing priorities in their local area. These groups are 
sub-groups of the Area Board and their Terms of Reference can be found in 
Appendix C. 

 
3.5. A key role within the Health and Wellbeing Group is that of the local ‘Champion’ who 

works with the Area Board to address priorities for older people and carers, further 
details on this role can be obtained on request from the officer named on this report.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

 

3.6. Area Boards may have established other working groups to consider and address 
local issues.  Where these have Terms of Reference, this is for the Area Board to 
determine and amend where required. 
 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
4.1. None. 
 
5. Legal Implications 

 
5.1. Some appointments carry responsibilities and duties, for example, those which 

involve becoming a trustee.  Councillors are advised to seek advice on individual 
appointments if required. Protocol 3 of the Council’s Constitution sets out Guidance to 
Members on Outside Bodies. 
 

6.    Safeguarding Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups operating 

under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set out in Appendix 
B; and 

 

Page 14

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

 

c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in Appendix C. 
 

 

 
Tara Shannon 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01225 718352 
E mail: tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Councillor appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 
Appendix B – Working Group Membership 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 15

mailto:tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk




Appendix A 

Outside Body Title 
(A to Z) 

Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation Aims Meeting 
Schedule 

Voting 
Rights 

Reps 
Needed 

Representative (s) for 
2017/2018 

Avebury Solstice 
Operational 
Planning Meeting 

Area Board - 
Marlborough 

Representing the 
Highway Authority 

Event Safety 6 Meetings 
per year 

No 1 
Councillor 

+ 1 
Officer 

Cllr Jane Davies 

Avebury World 
Heritage Site 
Steering 
Committee 

Area Board - 
Marlborough 

Public and national 
interests and 
concerns 

Conservation, 
Management and 
Guardianship of 
the World 
Heritage Site 

3 meetings 
per year 

No 1 
Councillor 
& 
Heritage 
Champion 
Member 

Cllr Jane Davies 

Marlborough Local 
Youth Network 
(LYN) 

Area Board - 
Marlborough 

So young people can 
present ideas 
to councillors and 
council 

Youth issues and 
democracy; to 
ena
[...]
 to Phoenix Brass Band for £1,800.00 has 
already been made via delegated authority. 
 

 
 
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Andrew Jack 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 713109 
andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 36

mailto:andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of Meeting 16th June 2020 

Title of Report Health & Wellbeing funding 

 
Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  
 

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: Marlborough Town Council 
Project Title:  Support for Covid-19 response  
 

£500.00* 

Applicant: The Jubilee Centre, Marlborough  
Project Title: Support for Covid-19 response 
 
 

£500.00* 

* These awards were made via Delegated Authority in March 2020 when area 
boards were unable to meet. 
 

Total grant amount requested at this meeting £1,000.00 

Total Health & Wellbeing funding allocated to Marlborough  
Area Board 2019/20 

£7,700.00 

Total amount awarded so far, 2020/21 £4,128.00 

Amount remaining if all grants are awarded as per report £2,572.00 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 
them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board 
Grants Guidance 
 
The funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s website.  
 
2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that funding awarded in the 2020/2021 year 
is made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the 
Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 
 
2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that the applications meet the Community 
Area Board grants criteria.  
 
3. Environmental & Community Implications 
Grant Funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 

Pag
[...]
inue to help vulnerable people. 
  

Proposal 
This application has already been determined by the area board and awarded via 
delegated authority.  This is due to the timing of the event and when area board 
meetings fall. 
 
 

 
 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Andrew Jack 
Community Engagement Manager 
01225 713109 
andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 39

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=3760
mailto:andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk




 

Report to Marlborough Area Board 

Date of Meeting 16/062020 

Title of Report Community Youth Grants 

 
Purpose of the report: 
To ask Councillors to consider the following applications seeking funding from the 
Marlborough Area Board.  

 

Application 
Grant Amount 
Requested 

Applicant: St John’s Academy, Marlborough 
Project Title: Technology for low-income families 

£3,000.008 

* These awards were made via Delegated Authority in April 2020 when area boards 
were unable to meet. 
 

Total grant amount requested at this meeting £3,000.00 

Total Youth funding allocated to Marlborough Area Board 
2019/20 

£14,842.00 

 

Total amount awarded so far, 2019/20 £7,065.00 

 

Amount remaining if all grants are awarded as per report £8,478 (inc. £501.34 
carried forward from 
2018/19) 

 
1. Background 

The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance 
with the following guidelines:  

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People  

 Positive Activities for Young People Local Youth Network Terms of Reference  

 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards  
 
Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area 
Board funding. 

 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 

2019/2020 year are made to projects that can realistically proceed with
[...]
d 

3761 
St John’s Academy, 
Marlborough  

Technology for low-
income families 

£3,000.00 

Project Description: 
Under the current Covid-19 circumstances, schools closed in mid-March for all 
students and the schools geared up to provide learning remotely, via a number of 
online resources, such as Zoom or Show My Homework.  Whilst schools have 
been supporting students to do this remote learning, they are aware that some 
families do not have access to the right technology to allow this.  Schools have 
been issuing their own devices to some families but this has not gone far enough.  
Marlborough Area Board has chosen to support St John’s Academy to purchase 
more laptops that will be issued to their Pupil Premium families to get students 

Page 42



 

online, both to be able to access remote learning and also socialise with friends 
via social media, etc. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
During Lockdown, young people cannot leave the house to meet with friends etc, 
making access to social media the only way they can still socialise with friends.  
Schools are closed and all learning is remote, via online systems.  Without access 
to the right form of device to do this, young people will be severely limited in what 
they can achieve. 
 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board notes the payment to St John’s Academy for £3,000.00 has 
been made via delegated authority. 
 
 

 
 
 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 

Report Author Andrew Jack 
 
Community Engagement Manager  
 
Tel: 01225 713109 EXT 13109  
 
Email: andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 43

mailto:andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Appendix A - Outside Bodies
	AppendixB - Working Groups
	AppendixCi - CATG Terms of Reference - for 16.06.20
	AppendixCii - HWBG Terms of Reference - for 16.06.20
	AppendixCiii - LYN Terms of Reference - for

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Marlborough Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  16 June 2020 

Start Time: 2.30 pm 

Finish Time: 2.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Tara Shannon Democratic Services Officer,Tel: 01225 718352 or (e-mail) 
tara.shannon@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr James Sheppard, Cllr Stewart Dobson (Chairman), Cllr Jane Davies and 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Andrew Jack (Community Engagement Manager), Tara Shannon (Democratic 
Services Officer).  
 
 
 
 
Total in attendance: 9 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

16   Election of Chair 

 The Democratic Services Officer opened the meeting and called for nominations 
for Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Cllr James Sheppard, seconded by Cllr Stewart Dobson, moved that Cllr Nick 
Fogg MBE be elected as Chairman. 
 
There being no other nominations, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Nick Fogg MBE as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE then took the Chair. 

17   Election of Vice-Chair 

 Unfortunately, due to some technical issues, participants were unable to hear 
the new Chairman. Therefore, it was agreed that Cllr Stewart Dobson (as the 
previous year’s Chairman) would preside over the election of Vice-Chair and 
that the new Vice-Chair would take the Chair for the rest of the meeting.  
 
Nominations were sought for the position of Vice-Chair for the forthcoming year. 
 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, seconded by Cllr James Sheppard, moved that Cllr Jane 
Davies be elected as Vice-Chair. 
 
There being no other nominations is was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Jane Davies as Vice-Chair for the forthcoming year.  

18   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

19   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

20   Minutes 



Page 3 of 4 
 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the last Marlborough Area Board held on 28 January 
2020 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

22   Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The Board considered the Outside Bodies and Working Groups report attached 
to the agenda. 
 
  
 
It was proposed that the Area Board reconstituted the working groups of the 
Area Board and appointed working group representatives and members to 
outside bodies as detailed in the report and appendices. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Marlborough Area Board agreed to: 
 

a) Appoint Councillor representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; with the amendment that Cllr Jane Davies would 
replace Cllr Stewart Dobson on the Local Youth Network (LYN).  

 
b) Agree to reconstitute and appoint to the Working Group(s) as set 

out in Appendix B; with the amendment that Cllr James Sheppard 
would replace Cllr Nick Fogg MBE on the CATG and Cllr Jane 
Davies would replace Cllr Stewart Dobson on the LYN Management 
Group.  
 

c) Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in 
Appendix C.  

23   Grants 

 The Board were requested to note the grants already awarded under the 
delegated authority of the Community Engagement Manager, as detailed in the 
agenda.  
 
Resolved: 
 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

To note the following grants already awarded under the delegated 
authority of the Community Engagement Manager: 
 
Community Area Grants: 

 Aldbourne Heritage Centre, £969.00 towards a security upgrade. 

 Kennet Valley Kickabout, £350.00 towards new goalposts 

 Phoenix Brass Band, £1,800.00 towards new uniforms. 
 
Health & Wellbeing Grants: 

 Marlborough Town Council, £500.00 towards support for COVID-19 

 The Jubilee Centre, Marlborough, £500.00 towards support for 
COVID-19. 

 
Youth Grants: 

 St John’s Academy, Marlborough, £3000.00, technology for low-
income families. 

24   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  


